

## RESOLUTION

## VIRGINIA OUTDOORS FOUNDATION (VOF) BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE THE SERVICE OF VIOLA OSBORNE BASKERVILLE

Whereas, Viola Osborne Baskerville served as Trustee for the Virginia Outdoors Foundation (VOF) from 2016 - 2024, having received appointments by Governors McAuliffe and Northam; and

Whereas, Viola, a skilled, experienced and respected stateswoman in the best of Virginia's political tradition brought her influence to bear for the good of the order; and

Whereas, Viola led the 2020 legislative outreach efforts of the agency, resulting in meaningful legislative changes that expanded agency resources and scope in furtherance of land conservation in Virginia; and

Whereas, Viola brought new perspectives and insights into the work and was an advocate for community conservation covering every corner of the Commonwealth to ensure the greatest public benefit of land conservation for all; and

Whereas, Viola was unwavering in her support of the mission of VOF and could be counted on always to be a vote for conservation; therefore

Be Resolved, by the Virginia Outdoors Foundation Board of Trustees on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024, That the trustees and staff of Virginia Outdoors Foundation wish to express their sincere appreciation for the time, loyalty and dedicated service Viola has given to the Virginia Outdoors Foundation.

$\mathcal{ADOPTED}$	hu a	vote	of	xx t	ov	and	YY	aaai	nst
	Dyu	rocc	$v_j$ .	$\mathcal{L}\mathcal{L}$	O1	viivi	$\mathcal{M}$	ugui	is i

ATTEST: Brett Christina Glymph, Executive Director



## RESOLUTION

## VIRGINIA OUTDOORS FOUNDATION (VOF) BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION TO RECOGNIZE THE SERVICE OF ELEANOR WESTON BROWN

Whereas, Eleanor Weston Brown served as Trustee for the Virginia Outdoors Foundation (VOF) from 2016-2024 and Chair of the Board of Trustees for VOF from 2017-2021; and

Whereas, Eleanor, always generous with her time, led a board committee to ensure the proper stewardship of agency finances to protect Virginia's investment in land conservation; and

Whereas, Eleanor guided VOF with a deft hand through significant challenges and achievements; and

Whereas, Eleanor exemplified the best of what constitutes a servant leader, always willing to listen, debate fairly and work toward building consensus; and

Whereas, Eleanor was unwavering in her support of the mission of VOF and could be counted on always to be a vote for conservation; therefore

Be Resolved, by the Virginia Outdoors Foundation Board of Trustees on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024, That the trustees and staff of Virginia Outdoors Foundation wish to express their sincere appreciation for the time, loyalty and dedicated service Eleanor Weston Brown has given to the Virginia Outdoors Foundation.

ADOPTED by a vote of xx for and xx against

ATTEST: Brett Christina Glymph, Executive Director